© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2017 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 45]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2017 Aippasi 22, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2048

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

COMMERCIAL TAXES AND REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Registration Sub-OrdinateService...</t

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

COMMERCIAL TAXES AND REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Registration Sub-Ordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 123, Commercial Taxes and Registration (K), 10th October 2017, பரட்டாசி 24, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

No. SRO B-71/2017.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Registration Sub-ordinate Service (Section 27 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970):-

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,

- in rule 1, under "category 2", for the expression "Car Driver in the Office of the Inspector General of Registration, Chennai.", the expression "Car Driver." shall be substituted;
- (2) in rule 2, in sub-rule (j), for the expression "by transfer from any other class or" shall be omitted;
- (3) in rule 3, for sub-rule (c), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"(c) The appointing authority for the post of Car Driver in the offices mentioned in column (2) of the Table below shall be the authority specified in the corresponding entries in column (3) thereof:-

THE TABLE

SI. No. (1)	Name of Offices (2)	Appointing Authority (3)
1.	Office of the Inspector General of Registration	The Personal Assistant (General) to Inspector General of Registration.
2.	Offices of the-	
	(a) Deputy Inspector General of Registration	The Zonal Deputy Inspector
	(b) Assistant Inspector General of Registration (Zonal)	General of Registration concerned.
	(c) District Registrar (Admn.) and (Audit)	
	(d) Chit Arbitrators	
	(e) District Revenue Officer (Stamps) and	
	(f) Special Deputy Collector (Stamps).	
3.	The Registration Training Institute, Chennai.	The Director (In the cadre of Deputy Inspector General of Registration).":
	(4) in rule 4	

⁽⁴⁾ in rule 4,-

- (a) in sub-rule (a), in clause (ii), the expression "in the Office of the Inspector General of Registration" shall be omitted;
- (b) in sub-rule (b), in the Table,

(i) for the expression "Car Driver in the Office of the Inspector General of Registration, Chennai" in column 1 and the corresponding entries relating thereto. in column 2 thereof, the following expression and entries shall, respectively, be substituted, namely:-

"Car Drivers Direct Recruitment or for special reasons by recruitment by transfer from any other Service.";

(ii) in column (3) against the expression "Car Driver" in column (1), in clause (i), the expression "III Form or" shall be omitted;

(5) for rule 5, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"5. Reservation of appointments.- The provisions relating to reservation of appointments in Section 27 of the Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016 (Tamil Nadu Act 14 of 2016) shall apply separately to appointments to the post of Sub-Registrar, Grade II by recruitment by transfer and by direct recruitment and to the post of Car Driver by direct recruitment"; and

(6) in rule 6, in sub-rule (b), the expression "in the Office of the Inspector General of Registration" shall be omitted.

C. CHANDRAMOULI, Additional Chief Secretary to Government (FAC).